
  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 22 January 2014 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Martin Parker   Direct Dial: 01158764303 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
 
Last meeting held on 18 December 2013 (for confirmation) 
 

 
 

3 - 16 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS - REPORTS OF HEAD OF 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION  
 

 

a   VICTORIA CENTRE COMPLEX, VICTORIA CENTRE, MILTON 
STREET  
 
External alterations to the Lower Parliament Street / Milton Street 
entrance of intu Victoria Centre 
 

 
 
 
 

17 - 26 

b   2-20 (EVENS) ROBIN HOOD CHASE, THE CHASE PUBLIC HOUSE 
AND FORMER ST ANN'S HEALTH CENTRE, ST ANN'S WELL ROAD  
 
Construction of 45 apartments, three retail units (2 Class A1 use, 1 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Class A1/Class A2 use) and public square 
 

27 - 50 

c   THE WELLS ROAD CENTRE, THE WELLS ROAD  
 
Installation of new 4.2m high security fencing and gate. New site access 
 

 
 

51 - 60 

d   SITE WEST OF 206 CINDERHILL ROAD, OCCUPATION ROAD  
 
Erection of 99 bed residential care accommodation and day nursery 
(outline planning permission) 
 

 
 
 

61 - 78 

e   FORMER INDUSTRIAL SITE TO WEST OF CAR PARK, OAK 
STREET, CARRINGTON  
 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of five new dwellings 
 

 
 
 

79 - 90 

5  CANAL CONSERVATION AREA - PROPOSED EXTENSION OF 
DESIGNATION AREA  
 
Report of Head of Development Management and Regeneration 
 

 
 
 

To follow 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
PLANS RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION BY COUNCILLORS BETWEEN 1.00 PM AND 1.30 PM IN THE 
COMMITTEE ROOM, GROUND FLOOR, LOXLEY HOUSE 

 

 

 



 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL    
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
             
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 18 DECEMBER 2013 from 2.30 
pm to 5.00 pm 
 
 
� Councillor Chris Gibson  (Chair) 
� Councillor Gul Khan  (Vice-Chair) 
� Councillor Liaqat Ali  (minutes 64 to 70 
 Councillor Cat Arnold   
� Councillor Graham Chapman   
� Councillor Azad Choudhry   
� Councillor Alan Clark   
� Councillor Emma Dewinton  (minutes 68 to 72) 
� Councillor Michael Edwards   
� Councillor Ginny Klein   
� Councillor Sally Longford   
� Councillor Ian Malcolm  (minutes 64 to 67 and 69 to 72) 
� Councillor Eileen Morley   
� Councillor Roger Steel   
� Councillor Malcolm Wood  (minutes 64 to 70) 
 
üüüü  indicates present at meeting 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance 
 

Paul Seddon - Head of Development Management 
and Regeneration 

) 
) 

Development 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager ) 
Nic Thomas - Area Planning Manager ) 
Nigel Turpin - Design and Conservation Manager ) 
Caroline Nash 
Lisa Guest               

- Highways Division 
Traffic and Safety   

) 
) 

Richard Bines - Solicitor ) 
Resources 

Martin Parker - Constitutional Services Officer ) 
 
64 NIC THOMAS 
 
RESOLVED to record the Committee's appreciation of Nic Thomas' work on 
behalf the Authority and offer him its best wishes for his future career. 
 
65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor Cat Arnold 
 
66 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
The following declarations of interests were made: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



     
     
  Planning Committee 18/12/2013 

 

  

(a) Agenda Item 4 (a)-Planning Application Nottingham 
 Trent University, Clifton Campus (minute 68) 
 
Councillor Ian Malcolm: his residence shares a common boundary with part of the 
application site. In light of the nature of the interest (prejudicial) Councillor Malcolm 
withdrew from the meeting room during determination of the application. 
 
Councillor Chris Gibson: a personal interest as a trustee of the East Midlands 
Museum Service (EMMS) organisation, which rents office-space within the 
development. The interest is not financial Councillor Gibson considered that such an 
interest would not prevent him from keeping an open mind when determining the 
application. 
 
(b) Agenda Item 4 (d)-Planning Application Unit 2, the Picture Works, 
  42 Queens Road (Minute 72) 
 
Councillor Liaqat Ali: as the holder of a taxi licence badge and as an employee of 
another taxi firm. The interest is prejudicial and Councillor Ali withdrew from the 
meeting room during determination of the application. 
 
Councillor Malcolm Wood: as a City Council appointed Director of Nottingham 
Racecourse Ltd, which has a sponsorship agreement with the applicant company. The 
interest is prejudicial and Councillor Wood withdrew from the meeting room during 
determination of the application. 
 
Councillor Chris Gibson: as a City Council appointed Director on the NET 
consortium, which has a terminus in close proximity to the application site. Councillor 
Gibson considered that such an interest would not prevent him from keeping an open 
mind when determining the application. 
 
General lobbying: several Councillors on the Committee reported telephone calls, 
visits and correspondence from interested parties who were either in favour of, or 
objecting to, the application. All Councillors were satisfied that the exchanges were 
informative in nature and did not affect their ability to retain an open mind when 
determining the application. 
 
67 MINUTES 
 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
68 NOT
[...]
agement team 

at Loxley House must be notified regarding when the works will be carried out as 
disturbance to the highway may occur. Please contact them on (0115) 876 5238." 

 
The Committee: 
 
• welcomed what was a very attractive design and NTU was praised for the quality 

of their more recent developments; and 
 
• requested that Councillors Gibson and Steel be included in consultations 

regarding the detail of travel plan measures when submitted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions substantially in the 

form of those listed in the draft decision notice and to those amended and 
additional conditions referred to above; 

 
(2) to delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 
69 SITE OF RIVERSIDE, COVENTRY ROAD 
 
Nic Thomas, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of Development 
Management and Regeneration on application 13/02496/PFUL3 submitted by SLA 
Design LLP on behalf of Fast Hands Limited for planning permission to erect a new 
industrial building sited towards the front (west) of the site with vehicular access to the 
south. A parking and turning area would be provided into the rear of the building with a 
landscaped area between this and the rear (east) boundary of the site. 
 
Nic Thomas reported receipt of the following additional comments/information since 
publication of the report: 
 
Additional information had been received from the applicant regarding the following: 
 
Boundary Enclosures/Lighting and CCTV/Materials: the details of which were 
satisfactory and removed the need for pre-commencement conditions. 
 
Landscaping: no details had been submitted. However, a request by the agent that 
this be a pre--occupation condition was acceptable and it was recommended that the 
wording of condition 4 be revised as follows: 
 
 "The building shall not be occupied until details of a landscaping scheme, 

including
[...]
of the site had been dictated by flooding 
issues. The design solution was attractive in the locality and the proposed landscaping 
solution welcomed. The ratio of car parking spaces to staff was considered acceptable 
in light of anticipated working arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions substantially in the 

form of those listed in the draft decision notice and to those amended and 
additional conditions referred to above; 

 
(2) to delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 

Page 7



     
     
  Planning Committee 18/12/2013 

 

  

70 SITE OF B SIEGEL, MAIDEN LANE 
 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of Development 
Management and Regeneration on application 13/02115/PFUL3, submitted by Church 
Lucas on behalf of Walker & Son (Hauliers)/Bonington Properties Ltd, for planning 
permission to erect a 10 story student complex, providing 114 self-contained studio 
apartments with communal areas including a reconfigured Lower ground floor providing 
a double height communal area with mezzanine above, secure cycle parking, laundry, 
plant and reception/security desk. An external roof terrace for students would be 
provided on the seventh floor. 
 
Rob Percival reported receipt of the following additional comments/information since 
publication of the report: 
 
Correction to report: the 2nd to final sentence of paragraph 4.2(c) to read: 
 
 "The current scheme does not include a retail unit is proposed by the previous 

scheme." 
 
Receipt of revised plans indicating: 
 
• a reduction of the scale and massing of the elevation facing Maiden Lane and of 

the Rest Gardens, resulting in the proposed development being reduced from 114 
self-contained studio apartments to 113; 

 
• A revised treatment of the elevation to have a more horizontal emphasis, setting 

back the top two floors and providing ad
[...]
ained in the draft Land And Planning Policy document which is due to 
replace the current Nottingham Local Plan (2005). 

 
The Committee noted the statistical outcomes concerning student accommodation bed 
spaces at Table 1 and were aware of the need for further provision. They noted the 
observation that there is no evidence of oversupply and that sustained progress with 
the current policy approach remains an objective 
 

Page 14



     
     
  Planning Committee 18/12/2013 

 

  

The Committee nevertheless expressed the view that further exploration was needed 
into: 
 
● The quality of accommodation and the need to have a mix of alternative 

accommodation types for students; 
● an appreciation of market trends including the desirability of having premises 

which are capable of being converted for other uses to redress possible issues of 
over-supply; 

• Impact of policies in student areas other than in the city centre 
● the desirability of increased powers to address issues of around vacant properties. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and comments. 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



WARDS AFFECTED: St Anns  Item No:

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
22nd January 2014 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 

Victoria Centre Complex Victoria Centre, Milton Street

1 SUMMARY

Application No: 13/02822/PFUL3 for planning permission 

Application by: Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners on behalf of Intu Properties Plc 

Proposal: External alterations to the Lower Parliament Street / Milton Street 
entrance of intu Victoria Centre.

The application is brought to Committee because it is a scheme of local significance at a 
prominent corner location within the city centre. 

To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 20th January 2014 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions, substantially in the 
form listed in the draft decision notice at the end o
[...]
y. 

The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if the City Council could not for legal reasons 
have granted permission or approved the proposals without the conditions it imposed. 

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the City 
Council based its decision on a direction given by him. 

PURCHASE NOTICES 

If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

COMPENSATION 

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



WARDS AFFECTED: St Anns  Item No:

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
22nd January 2014 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  

2-20 (evens) Robin Hood Chase, The Chase Public House And Former St Anns 
Health Centre, St Anns Well Road

1 SUMMARY

Application No: 13/02738/PFUL3 for planning permission 

Application by: BM3 Architecture Ltd on behalf of Willmott Dixon And NCC 

Proposal: 45 apartments, three retail units (2 no. Class A1 use and 1 no. 
Class A1/Class A2 use) and public square. 

The application is brought to Committee because it relates to a major development of 
significant local interest and would normally require a S106 obligation. 

To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 13th 
February 2014 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

GRANT PLANNING PE
[...]
e would be located fronting St Ann’s Well Road and Livingstone Street and 
would align with the Valley Centre. A small single storey element would project to 
the front of the building facing St Ann’s Well Road to provide additional retail space. 
The larger of the proposed units would form a small supermarket (197sqm) with 
post office, cash point and pay point facility would front onto the St Ann’s Well 
Road.  The two smaller retail units (both 87.2sqm) would be located to the rear of 
the supermarket unit and would front onto Livingstone Street. 

Page 28



4.3 The remaining part of the ground floor and upper two floors would accommodate 
the 45, one bed elderly person apartments and would comprise affordable housing 
as all apartments are to be rented from a registered provider of social housing. The 
apartments are proposed to be accessed from a dedicated entrance with stairway 
and lift located at the north west corner of the building. A communal lounge and 
external roof terrace is proposed on the second floor for the benefit of residents.  

4.4 The proposed building is contemporary in design and would be constructed using a 
core palette of three materials; red brick, timber effect cladding and a light grey 
brick.

4.5 Dedicated car and cycle parking would be provided for the residential and retail 
uses. The retail units would be served by 20 car parking spaces (3 disabled), 6 
cycle and 2 sheltered/secure motorcycle parking spaces which would be located to 
the front and side of the retail units, together with a fenced service yard. The 
parking areas would be accessed from St Ann’s Well Road. The apartments would 
be served by 16 car and 6 cycle parking spaces which would be located to the 
western side of the building adjacent to Robin Hood Chase.  Access to residents 
parking would be provided a new access road from Livingstone Street. 

4.6 The new public square would be located at the northern end of the site adjoining 
the community centre. The d
[...]
s 05.12.13. 
3. Environment Agency comments 04.12.13. 
4. Highway comments 04.12.13 and 19.12.13 
5. Email from Nottingham Local Access Forum 16.12.13. 
6. Tree Officer comments 11.12.13 
7. Planning Policy comments 10.12.13 
8. Nottingham Wildlife Trust comments 27.11.13. 
9. Urban Design comments 10.12.13 
10. Comments from local resident of Belvue Court 18.11.13. 

Page 37



17 Published documents referred to in compiling this report

Nottingham Local Plan (November 2005) 

Contact Officer: 
Jo Briggs, Case Officer, Development Management.  
Email: joanna.briggs@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.      Telephone: 0115 8764041

Page 38



© Crown Copyright and database right 2014. Ordnance Survey License number 100019317

NPage 39



1 Continued…

Not for issue

DRAFT ONLY 

My Ref: 13/02738/PFUL3 (PP-02998485) 

Your Ref: 

Contact: Jo Briggs 

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

BM3 Architecture Ltd 
FAO: Mrs Mary Gaskell 
28 Pickford Street 
Birmingham
B5 5QH 

Development Management 
City Planning 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision:
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 

Application No: 13/02738/PFUL3 (PP-02998485) 
Application by: Willmott Dixon And NCC 
Location: 2-20 (evens) Robin Hood Chase, The Chase Public House And Former St Anns 

Health Centre, St Anns Well Road, Nottingham 
Proposal: 45 apartments, three retail units (2 no. Class A1 use and 1 no. Class A1/Class 

A2 use) and public square. 

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:- 

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Pur
[...]
 of the Local Plan.

21. No part of the development shall be occupied until details of the public square, to include 
finished levels, surfacing treatment, landscaping, lighting and street furniture have been 
submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 45



7 Continued…

Not for issue

DRAFT ONLY 

The public square shall then be built in accordance with the approved plans prior to 50% 
occupation of the residential apartments. 

Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the development will be satisfactory in accordance 
with Policy BE3 of the Local Plan.

22. The public square shall then be built in accordance with the approved plans prior to occupation 
of the 23rd residential apartment, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the development will be satisfactory in accordance 
with Policy BE3 of the Local Plan.

23. The retail units shall not be open to customers outside the hours of 07.00 to 23.00 on any day. 

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of the development in accordance with 
Policy NE9 of the Nottingham Local Plan.

24. Servicing shall not take place outside the hours of 07.30 to 19.o0 Monday to Friday, 08.00 to 
19:00 Saturday only and not on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of the development in accordance with 
Policy NE9 of the Nottingham Local Plan.

25. A full travel plan with up-to-date staff and resident travel survey data shall be submitted for 
approval by the Local Planning Authority once 50% of the residential units have been 
occupied. This travel plan shall be based on the Framework Travel Plan submitted as part of 
this planning application and will make reference to schemes and developments that have 
occurred during the interim period. The full travel plan will use travel plan survey data to inform 
the development of a future travel planning strategy with a list of acti
[...]
te need not consider an appeal if the City Council could not for legal reasons 
have granted permission or approved the proposals without the conditions it imposed. 

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the City 
Council based its decision on a direction given by him. 

PURCHASE NOTICES 

If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

COMPENSATION 

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



WARDS AFFECTED: Mapperley  Item No:

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
22nd January 2014 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 

The Wells Road Centre , The Wells Road

1 SUMMARY

Application No: 13/02630/PFUL3 for planning permission 

Application by: Hooley Tratt Partnership Ltd on behalf of Notts Healthcare NHS 
Trust

Proposal: New 4.2m high security fencing and gates and new access. 

The application is brought to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Dewinton 
who has submitted a written request for the application to be determined by the 
Committee because of the sensitivity of the development in relation to adjacent land uses. 

To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 26th December 2013 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

GRANT PLANNING PERMISS

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 22 January 2014 from 14.30 - 
15.40 
 
� Councillor Chris Gibson) (Chair 
� Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan  (Vice Chair) 
� Councillor Liaqat Ali  
 Councillor Cat Arnold  
� Councillor Graham Chapman  
� Councillor Azad Choudhry  
� Councillor Alan Clark  
� Councillor Emma Dewinton (minutes 73 – 79) 
� Councillor Michael Edwards  
� Councillor Ginny Klein  
� Councillor Sally Longford  
� Councillor Ian Malcolm (minutes 73 – 80) 
� Councillor Eileen Morley  
� Councillor Wendy Smith (substitute for Councillor Cat Arnold) 
 Councillor Roger Steel  
� Councillor Malcolm Wood  
 
� indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Paul Seddon  - Head of Development Management ) 
     and Regeneration                             ) 
Rob Percival  - Area Planning Manager   )  
Martin Poole  - Area Planning Manager   ) Development 
Nigel Turpin  - Design and Conservation Manager ) 
Lisa Guest  - Traffic and Safety    ) 
Ann Barrett  - Senior Solicitor    ) Resources 
Rav Kalsi  - Constitutional Services Officer  ) 
 
73  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Cat Arnold – non-Council business 
Councillor Roger Steel – other Council business 
 
74  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 22.01.14 

2 

75  MINUTES 
 

Subject to Councillor Gibson’s interest be changed to the NET Partnership at minute 
66, the Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2013 
as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
76  CANAL CONSERVATION AREA - PROPOSED EXTENSION OF 

DESIGNATION AREA 
 

The item was withdrawn from the agenda to enable further consideration of the  
representations which had been received.   
 
77  VICTORIA CENTRE COMPLEX, VICTORIA CENTRE, MILTON STREET 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 13/02822/PFUL3 
submitted by Nathaniel Lichfield and Partners on behalf of Intu Properties plc, for 
planning permission to make external alterations to the lower Parliament 
Street/Milton Street entrance of the Intu Victoria Centre.  
 
The Committee welcomed the applicant’s changes to the original design including the 
use of colour changing LED technology which would reflect and promote the season, 
festivals, celebrations and local events. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions substantially in 

the form of those listed in the draft decision notice: 
 
(2) to delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 
78  2-20 (EVENS) ROBIN HOOD CHASE, THE CHASE PUBLIC HOUSE AND 

FORMER ST ANN'S HEALTH CENTRE, ST ANN'S WELL ROAD 
 

Paul Seddon, Head of Development Management and Regeneration introduced the 
report on application 13/02738/PFUL3 submitted by BM3 Architecture Ltd on behalf 
of Willmott Dixon and Nottingham City Council, for planning permission to erect45 
apartments, three retail units (2 no. Class A1 use and 1 no. Class A1/A2 use) and 
public square. 
 
Mr. Seddon reported receipt of the following additional comments/information since 
publication of the report: 
 
The applicant had suggested changes to the timings for the submission of details for 
the design of the public square and its delivery as set out in conditions 21 and 22 of 
the draft decision notice. Delivery of the new public square will require the demolition 
of a building, the occupiers of which may be relocating into the new shops. There 
was a concern should there be a delay in the occupancy or the demolition of the 
existing row of shops, this would adversely affect the redevelopment and the success 



Planning Committee - 22.01.14 

3 

of the retail and sheltered scheme. The applicant therefore suggested that the 
triggers be amended to the following:  

 
Condition 21. Submission and approval of plans for the square within 18 
months of commencement of build or as otherwise agreed with the Council.  
 
Condition 22. Build will commence within 12 months of the demolition of the 
retail/maisonettes buildings on the proposed square or as otherwise agreed 
with the Council.  

 
The suggested revisions for the submission of the design of the new public square 
and its delivery were considered acceptable by officers and it was suggested that  
conditions 21 and 22 be revised  as follows: 
 
21. Within 18 months of the commencement of the development on site details of the 
public square, to include finished levels, surfacing treatment, landscaping, lighting 
and street furniture shall be submitted to and agreed in writing, unless otherwise 
agreed with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
22. The construction of the public square shall be commenced within 12 months of 
the demolition of the existing building on the site of the proposed square, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.’ 
 
In response to questions and comments from the Committee it was indicated that 
the use of a core palette of three materials, red brick, timber effect cladding and a 
light grey brick was proportionate to the existing features in the area. Concerns were 
raised regarding the apartments only being served by a single lift and officers 
confirmed that they would hold further discussions with ASRA (the proposed social 
housing provider) to confirm that they were satisfied that a single lift was sufficient.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
(1) to grant planning permission subject to:  
 
 (i) the conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 

decision notice and the amended conditions referred to above; 
 
 (ii) further discussions taking place with ASRA on the type of users to 

be accommodated within the supported living scheme to determine 
whether a single lift within the scheme is sufficient. 

 
(2) to delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 
79  THE WELLS ROAD CENTRE, THE WELLS ROAD 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager introduced the report on application 
13/02630/PFUL3 submitted by Hooley Tratt Partnership Ltd on behalf of Notts 
Healthcare NHS Trust, for planning permission to erect new, 4.2 m high, security 
fencing with gates and new access. 
 



Planning Committee - 22.01.14 

4 

Mr. Percival reported receipt of the following additional comments/information since 
publication of the report: 
 

1. A meeting had been held between the applicant (NHS), the agent, the Locality 
Manager (Dorothy Holmes) and Councillor Dewinton to discuss the possibility 
of safeguarding an area of the NHS site for future parking needs should the 
Chapel on the adjacent site come forward for use as a community facility. The 
NHS were agreeable in principle to part of their site being used for parking, but 
in view of timescales for the project would like the application to be determined 
in its current form. The applicant’s agent suggested that any change to the 
fence line arising out of further discussions in relation to car parking could be 
addressed through an amendment to the proposals once the discussions are 
concluded. This was considered to be a reasonable approach.  

 
2. Highways have no objection subject to the details of the modified footway and 

vehicular crossing. 
 
3 The following additional conditions were also recommended: 
 

• Notwithstanding the details shown on the submitted drawings, the new walls 
adjacent to the modified vehicular access onto The Wells Road shall be 
constructed solely from red brick and coping stones to match the existing wall, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

 
Reason: to preserve the character and appearance of the conservation area, 
to comply with Policy BE14 of the Nottingham Local Plan. 

 

• The modified access hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until the 
access has been designed and laid out in the form of a continuous footway 
with a vehicular crossing in accordance with details to be first submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, to comply with Policy BE2 of the 
Nottingham Local Plan. 

 
Following questions and comments from the Committee, it was confirmed that the 
wording of the condition detailing the management and maintenance plan would be 
strengthened to take account of the vegetation at the perimeter of the area to be 
enclosed and in particular the gap between the new fencing and the existing fence 
and the wall which were being retained. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions substantially in 

the form of those listed in the draft decision notice and to those amended 
and additional conditions referred to above; 

 
(2) to delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 
 



Planning Committee - 22.01.14 

5 

80  SITE WEST OF 206 CINDERHILL ROAD, OCCUPATION ROAD 
 

Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 13/01446/POUT 
submitted by CBP Architects on behalf of O’Keeffe Building Services Ltd for outline 
planning permission for 99 bed residential care accommodation and a day nursery.  
  
Martin Poole reported receipt of the following additional comments/information since 
publication of the report: 
 
1 The existing site plan had been amended to provide an accurate 

representation of the site boundary (reflecting that shown on the proposed site 
plan) particularly in relation to the properties to the east of the site. The 
proposed site plan had been updated to show the application site within the 
context of surrounding properties. 

 
2 The Extra Care wing of the proposed care facility which extends across the 

site from west to east, had been rotated slightly to the north to increase the 
distance between the building and the existing residential properties to the 
east of the site.  

 
Officers felt that the existing and proposed site plans were now consistent in terms of 
the position of the site boundary and the addition of details of surrounding properties 
to the proposed site plan, was helpful.  The amendment to the footprint of the 
building, by rotating the Extra Care wing, had increased the distance between the 
nearest corner of the proposed building and the nearest property to the east, from 
16m to 20m. This distance was considered to be sufficient to prevent any significant 
impact upon the occupiers of the properties to the east through overbearing impact 
and loss of privacy, particularly as the windows within the proposed building do not 
provide a direct view towards these properties. 
 

Following questions and comments from the Committee, it was confirmed that 
Highways were satisfied that there would be no incremental excess of parking issues 
in the locality. Sustainable travel, the requirement for a travel plan and parking were 
addressed by the suggested conditions.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
(1) to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions substantially in 

the form of those listed in the draft decision notice; 
 
(2) to delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 
 
81  FORMER INDUSTRIAL SITE TO WEST OF CAR PARK, OAK STREET, 

CARRINGTON 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced a report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 13/02143/PFUL3 by 



Planning Committee - 22.01.14 

6 

Henry Mein Partnership on behalf of J S Associates, for planning permission for the 
erection of 5 dwellings following demolition of existing buildings.  
 
Mr. Percival reported that amended elevation drawings had been received. The 
amended elevations pick up on the features of the surrounding dwellings such as 
brick detailing and bay windows running to the ground. It was considered that the 
elevations are an appropriate modern response to the site’s context. 
 
The Committee requested that further discussions take place with the applicants with 
regards to external design detailing and the materials to be used prior to the 
discharge of proposed condition 2, but that this matter be delegated to officers. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions substantially in 

the form of those listed in the draft decision notice; 
 
(2) to delegate power to the Head of Development Management and 

Regeneration to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 
 
 


